Our historical net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021 was approximately $371.9 million, or $6.08 per Class A Share. Our net tangible book
value is the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities. Historical net tangible book value per share is our historical net tangible book
value divided by the number of Class A Shares outstanding as of March 31, 2021. After giving effect to the sale of 14,336,918 PIPE Shares at an
offering price of $13.95 per share and the issuance of 120,670 Acquisition Shares, our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021 would
have been approximately $563.8 million, or $7.45 per Class A Share.

After giving further effect to the sale of 16,674,201 Warrant Shares in this offering at an exercise price of $11.50 per share, and after deducting the
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021 would have been approximately
$755.2 million, or approximately $8.18 per Class A Share. This amount represents an increase in the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of
$0.73 per Class A Share to our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $3.32 per share to holders of Warrants participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed offering price per share   $11.50
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2021   $6.08
Pro forma increase in historical net tangible book value per share attributable to the sale of the PIPE Shares

and the Acquisition Shares   1.37

Pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021   7.45
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to exercise of Warrants   0.73

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   8.18

Dilution per share to purchasers of Warrant Shares in this offering   $ 3.32

The number of Class A Shares reflected in this discussion is based on 61,212,042 Class A Shares outstanding as of March 31, 2021, including
95,292 restricted Class A Shares, gives effect to the pro forma adjustments described above, and excludes up to:

 •  1,600,000 Class A Shares issuable upon the conversion of shares of our Series A Founder Preferred Stock outstanding as of March 31,
2021;

 •  12,997,802 Class A Shares issuable upon the redemption or direct exchange of Class B Common Units, LTIP Units, and Series B Rollover
Profits Units pursuant to the APW OpCo LLC Agreement as of March 31, 2021;